
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008) 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Division of Water Resources 

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File Number: 

 50,623 
2. Status Change Date: 

 
3. Field Office: 

01 
4. GMD: 

0 

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter 

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   63678  
New to system  Add Seq#     
 

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #378 
P O BOX 326 
204 W KANSAS 

  RILEY KS  66531 

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID    
New to system  Add Seq#     
 

 

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#     
 

7a 

7d.   Misc. Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#     
 
 

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form  
Agree   Yes    No 

 
7a. 

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No 

  Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN 

 STK  SED  DOM  CON 

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG 

 IND SIC:         OTHER:        

10. Completion Date:  12/31/2023  11. Perfection Date:  12/31/2027  12. Exp Date:         

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:        Date Approved:        Date to Comply:        

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:        Date WLMD Installed:        

 Date Prepared: 7/20/2022 By: LHH 

 Date Entered: By: 
9/15/2022
JDK

9/21/2022

9/26/2022
LMoody



 

File No. 50,623 15. Formation Code: 500 Drainage Basin: KANSAS RIVER County: RL Special Use:       Stream:       

16.  Points of Diversion 
 
MOD 
DEL PDIV 
ENT  Qualifier S T R  ID ‘N ‘W 

17.  Rate and Quantity  

 Authorized  Additional 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

 
Overlap PD Files 

CHK   88993   SE  NE  NE    26    8S    5E         1     4430     635   99 16 99 16 NONE 

                                

                                

                                

                                     

                                     

18. Storage:  Rate         NF Quantity         ac/ft Additional Rate         NF Additional Quantity         ac/ft 

19. Limitation:    af/yr at    gpm (   cfs) when combined with file number(s)  
Limitation:  af/yr at         gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s       

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by  12/31/2023    Date Acceptable Meter Installed         

21.  Place of Use 
  

 MOD 
 DEL 
 ENT PUSE S T R ID 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

       

           70510                        7a                 No                      NONE 

                   

                   

                   

Comments:   

 

 

8.00 8.00

**

**UPDATE DRAINAGE BASIN:  TO KANSAS RIVER BASIN**

26  8S  5E



  
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Division of Water Resources 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO: Files                            DATE: July 20, 2022 
   
FROM:  Lloyd Hemphill                                                        RE: Application, File No. 50,623 
      

 
Unified School District #378 has filed the above referenced application proposing to appropriate 16 

acre-feet of groundwater at a diversion rate of 99 gallons per minute, from one existing well located in the 
Northeast Quarter of Section 26, in Township 8 South, Range 5 East, in Riley County.  The proposed 
appropriation is located in the Kansas River drainage basin.  There are no other water rights overlapping the 
point of diversion or place of use.  The application was signed by a representative of the District, stating they 
have access to the point of diversion.    

       
The applicant identified multiple domestic wells within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion, 

and nearby notification letters were sent out on April 8, 2022 and May 5, 2022.  One telephone call was 
received from Wanda Allen (Haynie), on April 14, 2022 with general questions but no specific concerns.  
WRIS database information shows three non-domestic water rights within a two-mile radius.  The proposed 
point of diversion meets minimum well spacing to all existing non-domestic wells, with the nearest non-
domestic well over 9,700 feet away.  The nearest domestic well, owned by Wanda Allen (Haynie), is located 
approximately 850 feet from the proposed well which meets the minimum well spacing of 660 feet per K.A.R. 
5-4-4. 

     
A WWC-5 report for the existing well shows the only lithologic units encountered were interbedded 

shale and limestone units.  According to the well log, groundwater was encountered at 154 feet depth, at the 
top of a 15 foot limestone interval.  This appears to be the primary aquifer, although there are other limestone 
units between 154 feet and the static water level of 90 feet.  Based on the well log and information in “The 
Geology of Riley and Geary Counties, Kansas” Bulletin No. 39, it would appear that the source of water is 
Permian Age Sumner or Chase Group.  The primary limestone formations within the Chase Group are the 
Nolans; Winfield; and Barneston Limestones, which in the Clay and Riley County bulletins are all listed as 
yielding small to moderate quantities of water.  The driller estimated a production rate of 90 gallons per 
minute.   

 
Static water level was given as 90 feet below ground surface.  With a top of aquifer at 154 feet below 

ground surface, this indicates that the aquifer is confined.  Other area wells (although not going as deep as 
these test holes) indicate that static water levels are above the depth where water was first encountered also 
indicating the aquifer is confined.   If the aquifer is confined, per K.A.R. 5-3-14 safe yield for a confined 
aquifer is processed on a case-by-case basis using the best available information. Because the upper 
limestone aquifers are relatively shallow, and no specific criteria have been developed for safe yield 
evaluation of this confined aquifer, it appears that the pending application can be reviewed using the safe 
yield criteria in K.A.R. 5-3-11, which is consistent with other applications in similar bedrock sources of supply.  

  
The area of consideration is the extent of the bedrock aquifer in the two-mile circle, which was 

determined to be the entire 8,042 acres.  Based on a potential recharge of 2.6 inches, with 75% available for 
appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 1,307 acre-feet.  The existing water rights have appropriated 
241.62 acre-feet, leaving 1,065 acre-feet of water available, and the application meets safe yield criteria.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



USD 378  
File No. 50,623 
Page 2 

 
Please note, that this safe yield value per K.A.R. 5-3-11 provides the maximum allowable recharge 

(2.6 inches) for the area of consideration, since a deeper confined aquifer would receive only a portion of the 
recharge that a shallow, unconfined aquifer would receive.  If there is a significant quantity of water still 
remaining as determined by K.A.R. 5-3-11, then even with a considerable reduction in the amount of 
recharge reaching the confined aquifer there would still be sufficient water available.  For this application the 
maximum recharge could be reduced to less than 0.5 inches of recharge (less than 20% of the maximum) 
and there would still be sufficient water available.  As noted above, there are only three other appropriations 
within this aquifer system within this area of consideration.   

 
The application is requesting 16 acre-feet for the irrigation of 8 acres, or 2 acre-feet per acre.  The 

requested quantity exceeds the maximum quantity of 1.1 acre-feet per acre for “normal” irrigation purposes in 
Riley County per K.A.R. 5-3-19 and K.A.R. 5-3-24.  However, the applicant provided additional information 
(per K.A.R. 5-3-20(c)(1)) for previous applications in the area indicating that the additional water is necessary 
based on turf grass requirements of 1 inches or more per week during the eight month growing season.  
Additional water requirements for turf grass have also been established by the Kansas State University 
Extension Service (“Managing Fescue Football Fields”).  The additional water is necessary for proper turf 
management, both to get any new grass established and to prevent the existing grass from being damaged 
during the high traffic playing season.  The applicant has provided information on the quantity of water and 
anticipated watering schedule. In addition, other turf grass projects in this area of the state have also been 
approved for additional water based on similar supporting documentation including information from the Turf 
Grass Sod organization indicating that tall fescue requires up to 4 AF/acre.  Therefore, the requested quantity 
of water appears to be reasonable for the intended use.     

 
In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user 

to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read 
at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R 5-1-12. If any 
chemicals will be injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also be required.  A 
diversion rate of less than 100 gallons per minute has been proposed so a water level measurement device is 
not required on this well. 

 
Katie Tietsort, Water Commissioner of the Topeka Field Office, recommended approval of the 

referenced application in a July 18, 2022 e-mail. 
 
Based on the above discussion, the area is open to new appropriations, the point of diversion meets 

minimum well spacing criteria, the application complies with safe yield criteria, and approval will not impair 
senior water rights, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved. 

 
 

 
  Lloyd Hemphill 
  Environmental Scientist 
  Topeka Field Office 



1

Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA]

From: Tietsort, Katie [KDA]
Sent: Monday, July 18, 2022 3:34 PM
To: Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA]
Subject: RE: Pending Applications, File Nos. 50623 & 50624:  For Your Recommendation

Hello Lloyd, 
 
Both these files appear to meet all applicable rules and regulations of the KWAA. I agree with your recommendation for 
approval. Please proceed. 
 
Thanks for your work, Katie 
 

Katie Tietsort 
Water Commissioner 
 
Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov 
Ph. 785-296-5733 Cell 785-213-9188 
Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Topeka Field Office 
1131 SW Winding Rd, Suite 400 
Topeka, KS 66615 

 

From: Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA] <Lloyd.Hemphill@ks.gov>  
Sent: Monday, July 18, 2022 2:11 PM 
To: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov> 
Subject: Pending Applications, File Nos. 50623 & 50624: For Your Recommendation 
 
Katie, 
 
Will you provide your recommendation on these two pending applications for USD #378 near Leonardville? 
 
These applications propose to use groundwater from a bedrock aquifer to irrigate athletic fields at two separate school 
campuses. 
 
Thanks, 
Lloyd 
 
Lloyd Hemphill, Environmental Scientist 
Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Division of Water Resources, Topeka Field Office 
1131 SW Winding Rd, Suite 400 
Topeka, KS 66615 
(785) 296-5733 
NOTE NEW ADDRESS 
 



    WELLS WITHIN ½ MILE 

 

#1 TANNER GLEASON (DOM.) 

 8700 FALCON RD 

RILEY KS  66531 

 

#2 NORMA SHARP TRUST (DOM.) 

 8980 FALCON RD 

 RILEY KS  66531-9672 

 

#3) WANDA J HAYNIE (DOM.) 

 12595 FAIRVIEW CHURCH RD  

 RILEY KS  66531-9676 

 

#4 JUSTINE & WAYLON FLOHR (DOM.) 

 PO BOX 5 

 RILEY KS  66531-0128 

 

#5 STEVE & NICOLE BOWMAN (DOM.) 

 8771 FALCON RD 

 RILEY KS  66531-9816 

 

#6 FAIRVIEW PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (DOM.) 

 ATTN GLENN ANDERSON 

 RT 1  

 LEONARDVILLE KS  66449-9701 

 





Safe Yield Report Sheet 

Water Right- A5062300 

Point of Diversion in 26-08S-05E 

Footages from SE corner- 4,430 feet North 635 feet West 

 

  



Analysis Results 

The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations. 
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,306.90 AF. 
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 257.62 AF – 16 AF = 241.62 AF 
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 1,049.29 AF +16 AF = 1065.29 AF 
 

Safe Yield Variables 

The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres. 
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 2.6 inches. 
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%. 
 
Authorized Quantity values are as of 27-MAY-2022 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded. 
There are 4 water rights and 5 points of diversion within the circle. 
 

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant  Tot Acres Net Acres 
A      9046 00 MUN NK G  NW NE NW 5270 3625 01 09 05E 3 WR 52.82 52.82    
A     46419 00 IRR NK G  NE NW NE 5242 1822 02 09 05E 3 WR 31.50 31.50  144.00 144.00 
Same IRR NK G  NE NW NE 5138 1915 02 09 05E 4 WR      
Same IRR NK G  SE SW SE 66 1729 35 08 05E 1 WR      
A     49768 00 IRR LO G  NE NW NE 5242 1822 02 09 05E 3 WR 157.30 157.30  144.00 0.00 
Same IRR LO G  NE NW NE 5138 1915 02 09 05E 4 WR      
Same IRR LO G  SE SW SE 66 1729 35 08 05E 1 WR      
A     50623 00 IRR AY G  SE NE NE 4430 635 26 08 05E 1 WR 16.00 16.00  8.00 8.00 
 

Limitations 

File Number Seq Num  Limitations 
A      9046 00 2  200GPM COM/W #RL 002 
 



5/27/22, 11:50 AM Point Amount Statistics

https://kwis.kda.ks.gov/reports/pointamountstatistics?wrId=0&section=26&township=8&range=5&rangeDir=E&baseCorner=SE&feetNorthSouth=4430… 1/2

Report Date:  Friday, May 27 2022

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 2 miles of point defined as:
  4430 Feet N and 635 Feet W of the Southeast Corner of Section 26 Twp 8S Rng 5E
Located at: 96.833038 West Longitude and 39.332746 North Latitude
GROUNDWATER ONLY
======================================================================================================
File Number    Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth_Quan Add_Quan
Unit
A__    9046 00 MUN NK G      10081 -- NW NE NW  5270  3625   1   9  5E  3          52.82    52.82
  AF
A__   46419 00 IRR NK G       9738 -- SE SW SE    66  1729  35   8  5E  1  B2      31.50    31.50
  AF
Same                          9826 -- NE NW NE  5242  1822   2   9  5E  3  G2 
Same                          9943 -- NE NW NE  5138  1915   2   9  5E  4  B2 
A__   49768 00 IRR LO G       9738 -- SE SW SE    66  1729  35   8  5E  1  B2     157.30   157.30
  AF
Same                          9826 -- NE NW NE  5242  1822   2   9  5E  3  G2 
Same                          9943 -- NE NW NE  5138  1915   2   9  5E  4  B2 
A__   50623 00 IRR AY G          0 -- SE NE NE  4430   635  26   8  5E  1          16.00    16.00
  AF
======================================================================================================
Total Net Quantities Authorized:   Direct         Storage
Total Requested Amount (AF) =       16.00             .00
Total Permitted Amount (AF) =         .00             .00
Total Inspected Amount (AF) =      157.30             .00
Total Pro_Cert  Amount (AF) =         .00             .00
Total Certified Amount (AF) =       84.32             .00
Total Vested    Amount (AF) =         .00             .00
TOTAL AMOUNT           (AF) =      257.62             .00
An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change under the file number.
An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted under the file number.
A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery.  A "B" indicates a well in the
battery.
The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.
 
Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 2 miles of point defined as:
  4430 Feet North and 635 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section 26 Twp 8S Rng 5E
Located at: 96.833038 West Longitude and 39.332746 North Latitude
GROUNDWATER ONLY
WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:
======================================================================================================
File Number    Use ST SR
>  CITY OF RILEY
>  CITY CLERK
>  PO BOX 314
>  RILEY KS 66531
>‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
>  SCOTT HOWE
>  
>  12780 MADISON RD
>  RILEY KS 66531
>‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
>  SCOTT HOWE
>  
>  12780 MADISON RD
>  RILEY KS 66531
>‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
>   UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #378
>  
>  P O BOX 326 204 W KANSAS
>  RILEY KS 66531
>‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
======================================================================================================



5/27/22, 11:50 AM Point Amount Statistics

https://kwis.kda.ks.gov/reports/pointamountstatistics?wrId=0&section=26&township=8&range=5&rangeDir=E&baseCorner=SE&feetNorthSouth=4430… 2/2












